## RENSSELAER COUNTY LEGISLATURE REGULAR MEETING

Tuesday, April 10, 2018

Legislature called to order by Chairman Stammel at: 6:20 p.m.

Roll Call: Present: 18

Absent: 1 (Hoffman)

Invocation: Mr. Grant

Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag: Mr. Grimm

On motion of Mr. Herrington, duly seconded, the reading of the minutes of the Regular Meeting of March 13, 2018 was dispensed with and approved as printed.

## MEETING AGENDA

PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS:	(on file in Clerk's Office)
PRESENTATION OF COMMUNICATIONS:	(on file in Clerk's Office)
REPORTS OF COMMISSIONS:	(on file in Clerk's Office)
DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS:	(on file in Clerk's Office)
REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES:	(on file in Clerk's Office)
LOCAL LAWS:	1 Introductory Attached
INDEX OF RESOLUTIONS:	Attached

LEGISLATOR'S PRIVILEGE:

.

ADJOURNMENT:

6:42 p.m.

"Say NO to Drugs"

## RENSSELAER COUNTY LEGISLATURE REGULAR MEETING

## TUESDAY, April 10, 2018

(INTRO)	A LOCAL LAW IN RELATION TO PROHIBITING THE SALE OF TOBACCO PRODUCTS AND ELECTRONIC CIGARETTES TO MINORS AND YOUNG ADULTS IN RENSSELAER COUNTY
RESOLUTION	TITLE
P/166/18	RESOLUTION HONORING RENSSELAER COUNTY VETERAN MARK WILLIAM FOLGERT
P/167/18	RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING MAY 19, 2018 AS BURKE ADAMS DAY IN RENSSELAER COUNTY
P/168/18	RESOLUTION COMMENDING KAYS PIZZA UPON THE OCCASION OF THEIR 60 <sup>th</sup> ANNIVERSARY
P/169/18	RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE YOUNG WOMEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF THE GREATER CAPITAL REGION UPON THE OCCASION OF ITS ONE HUNDRETH ANNIVERSARY
P/170/18	RESOLUTION COMMENDING RENSSELAER COUNTY NURSES ON THE CELEBRATION OF NURSES WEEK ON MAY 6 - 12, 2018
P/171/18	RESOLUTION HONORING SILVER STAR BANNER DAY IN RENSSELAER COUNTY
P/172/18	RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING MAY 2018 AS MENTAL HEALTH MONTH
P/173/18	RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING MAY 10, 2018 AS NATIONAL TRAIN DAY IN RENSSELAER COUNTY
P/174/18	RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THURSDAY, MAY 3, 2018 AS A NATIONAL DAY OF PRAYER
P/175/18	RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING MAY 2018 AS OLDER AMERICANS MONTH
P/176/18	RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING MAY 13 - 19, 2018 AS NATIONAL NURSING HOME WEEK
P/177/18	RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING MAY 2-8, 2018 AS CHILDREN'S MENTAL HEALTH WEEK
P/178/18	RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE MONTH OF APRIL 2018 AS SEXUAL ASSAULT AWARENESS MONTH IN RENSSELAER COUNTY

P/179/18	RESOLUTION URGING THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION TO REVIEW THE PERMIT OF THE LANDFILL OPERATED BY WASTE CONNECTIONS IN RENSSELAER AND TO STRICTLY ENFORCE THE TERMS OF THE PERMIT
P/180/18	RESOLUTION URGING MILLENIA HOUSING MANAGEMENT TO RETAIN "VAN RESNSSELAER HEIGHTS" AND "RENWYCK PLACE"AS THE NAMES OF THEIR HOUSING COMPLEXES LOCATED IN RENSSELAER
P/181/18	RESOLUTION APPOINTING MEMBERS TO THE RENSSELAER COUNTY EMERGENCY RADIO COMMUNICATIONS COMMITTEE
P/182/18	RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE RE-CERTIFICATION OF AGRICULTURAL DISTRICT #5 FOR RENSSELAER COUNTY
G/183/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXTENSION OF CONTRACTS WITH NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS AND AMENDING THE 2018 ADOPTED RENSSELAER COUNTY BUDGET - BOARD OF ELECTIONS
G/184/18	RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT AWARD FOR HUDSON VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE - Communications Cabling
G/185/18	RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT AWARD FOR HUDSON VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE - GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
G/186/18	RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT AWARD FOR HUDSON VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE - MECHANICAL
G/187/18	RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT AWARD FOR HUDSON VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE - PLUMBING
G/188/18	RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT AWARD FOR HUDSON VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE - ELECTRICAL
G/189/18	RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT AWARD FOR HUDSON VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE - SPEICAL INSPECTIONS
G/190/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CLAIMS TO MATTHEW P. FOLEY, ESQ. AS COURT APPOINTED SPECIAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY - COUNTY ATTORNEY

G/191/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) LAW ENFORCEMENT PATROL VEHICLES - OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF
G/192/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF SURPLUS EQUIPMENT BUREAU OF CENTRAL SERVICES
G/193/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH SIMPLEX GRINNELL FOR FIRE ALARM TESTS AND INSPECTIONS - OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF
G/194/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF GROCERY ITEMS DEPARTMENT OF AGING AND SHERIFF DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF CENTRAL SERVICES
G/195/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT FOR THE PURCHASE OF FROZEN FOODS DEPARTMENT OF AGING AND SHERIFF DEPARTMENT - BUREAU OF CENTRAL SERVICES
G/196/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE COUNTRY CLUB OF TROY - UNIFIED FAMILY SERVICES - YOUTH SERVICES
G/197/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE AUTOMATED APPOINTMENT REMINDERS TO CLIENTS - DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
G/198/18	RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2018 RENSSELAER COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET - UNIFIED FAMILY SERVICES - AGING
G/199/18	RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2018 ADOPTED RENSSELAER COUNTY BUDGET - DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (MEDICAL EXAMINER)
G/200/18	RESOLUTION ACCEPTING GRANT FUNDING FROM NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES FOR ALTERNATIVE TO INCARCERATION PROGRAMS - DEPARTMENT OF PROBATION AND SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
G/201/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE RENSSELAER COUNTY CHIEF FISCAL OFFICER TO CORRECT THE TAX ROLLS FOR THE TOWN OF SCHODACK - BUREAU OF TAX SERVICES
G/202/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE RENSSELAER COUNTY CHIEF FISCAL OFFICER TO CORRECT THE 2018 TAX ROLL FOR THE TOWN OF SCHODACK - BUREAU OF TAX SERVICES

G/203/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CONVEYANCE OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY TO THE OWNER LISTED BELOW, WHO PAID TAX ARREARAGE IN FULL PRIOR TO SCHEDULING OF AUCTION SALE - BUREAU OF FINANCE
G/204/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO ENTER INTO A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH ST JOHN THE EVANGELIST AND ST. JOSEPH ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH OF RENSSELAER - UNIFIED FAMILY SERVICES - AGING
G/205/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS TRAINING EQUIPMENT - BUREAU OF PUBLIC SAFETY
G/206/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A SHELTER FOR THE MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS CENTER - BUREAU OF PUBLIC SAFETY
G/207/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MAINTENANCE CONTRACT FOR THE POINT-TO-POINT MICROWAVE EQUIPMENT - BUREAU OF PUBLIC SAFETY
G/208/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT FOR GUIDE RAILING INSTALLATION (COUNTYWIDE) - HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
G/209/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS FOR THE PURCHASE OF HOT MIX ASPHALT PRODUCTS AND TRUCKING — HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
G/210/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT FOR DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SYSTEM - HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
G/211/18	RESOLUTION AMENDING AN AGREEMENT RELATED TO PAROLE RE-ENTRY - DISTRICT ATTORNEY
G/212/18	RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2017 AND 2018 RENSSELAER COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGETS - PUBLIC DEFENDER, CONFLICT DEFENDER AND COUNTY ATTORNEY
G/213/18	RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2017 AND 2018 RENSSELAER COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGETS - DISTRICT ATTORNEY
G/214/18	RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2018 RENSSELAER COUNTY ADOPTED BUDGET - COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND BUREAU OF PUBLIC SAFETY

G/215/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT AUTHORIZING ACCESS OVER COUNTY OWNED PROPERTY - ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING
G/216/18	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS FOR THE PURCHASE OF GRAVEL AND ICE CONTROL SAND - HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
G/217/18	RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING 2017 LEGISLATIVE BUDGET BALANCES TO BE DESIGNATED FOR THE RENSSELAER COUNTY "TAX STABILIZATION FUND" - RENSSELAER COUNTY LEGISLATURE
P/218/18	RESOLUTION ADJOURNING THE APRIL 10, 2018 LEGISLATIVE MEETING IN MEMORY OF ANTHONY VICTOR COSTA
P/219/18	RESOLUTION CONFIRMING COMMISSIONER OF BOARD ELECTIONS FOR THE COUNTY OF RENSSELAER